1 Revision 1.0, 2015-04-23
About this document
Scope and purpose
This document contains the complete specification of the 40W LED driver for LED lighting using the Infineon
ICL8105 Single-stage multi-mode flyback controller with PFC, a detailed circuit diagram, an entire bill of
materials required to build the 40W LED driver and measurement results covering the most important
performance.
Intended audience

Measured Io (A)
40W Demoboard with Isolated 0-10V Dimming Interface
Single-Stage Multi-Mode Flyback Controller with PFC
Bill of Materials
Application Note 12 Revision 1.0, 2015-04-23
7 Bill of Materials
7.1 Bill of Materials
Table 6 Bill-of-materials
Designator Value Part Number Manuf. Quantity
BR1 RECT BRIDGE GPP 4A 600V GBU GBU4J-BP MICRO COMM. 1
C1, C2 CAP FILM 100nF 305VAC RADIAL B32922C3104K EPCOS INC 2
C3 CAP FILM 6800PF 630VDC RADIAL B32529C8682K289 EPCOS INC 1
C4 CAP FILM 0.22uF 450VDC RADIAL ECW-F2W224JAQ Panasonic 1
C5 CAP CER 100pF 50V 10% X7R 0603 C1608X7R1H101M TDK Corporation 1
C6 CAP ALUM 10uF 100V 20% RADIAL UPM2A100MED1TD NICHICON 1
C7 CAP CER 1uF 100V 10% X7R 1206 GRM31CR72A105KA01L MURATA 1
C8 CAP CER 33uF 25V 10% X5R 1206 C3216X5R1E336M160AC TDK Corporation 1
C9 CAP CER 2200PF 500V 20% RADIAL VY1222M47Y5UQ63V0 VISHAY 1
C10 CAP FILM 1000PF 630VDC RADIAL B32529C8102J EPCOS 1
C11 CAP CER 0.1uF 50V 10% X7R 0603 GRM188R71H104KA93D MURATA 1
C12, C13 CAP ALUM 470uF 63V 20% RADIAL UHE1J471MHD6 NICHICON 2
C14 CAP CER 220PF 50V 10% X7R 0603 GRM188R71H221KA01D MURATA 1
C15 CAP CER 1uF 10V 10% X7R 0603 GRM188R71A105KA61D MURATA 1
C16 CAP CER 1uF 25V 10% X7R 0603 C1608X7R1E105K080AB MURATA 1
C17 CAP CER 1000PF 16V 10% X7R 0603 C0603C102K4RACTU Kemet 1
D1, D2 DIODE TVS 220V 1500W 5% UNI AXL 1.5KE220A LITTELFUSE 2
D3 RECT FAST RECOVERY 1000V 3A SMB RS3MB-13-F DIODES 1

Single-Stage Multi-Mode Flyback Controller with PFC
Bill of Materials
Application Note 13 Revision 1.0, 2015-04-23
Table 6 Bill-of-materials
J2 CONN TERM BLOCK 3.81MM 2POS IDC 1706170 Phoenix Contact 1
J3 1MM UNINSULATED SHORTING PLUG D3080-05 Harwin Inc 1
J4 CONN HEADER VERT .100 3POS 15AU 87224-3 TE 1
L1 COIL CHOKE 39MH 800MA PIN B82732F2801B001 EPCOS 1
L2 INDUCTOR 470UH 1.15A RADIAL 7447480471 Wurth Electronics 1
MOV1 SUR ABSORBER 10MM 510V 2500A ZNR ERZ-V10D511 PANASONIC 1
Q1 MOSFET N-CH 800V 5.7A TO252-3 IPD80R1K0CEBTMA1 INFINEON 1
Q2 TRANSISTOR NPN AF 80V SOT-89 BCX 56 E6327 INFINEON 1
Q3, Q4 MOSFET N-CH 60V 300MA SOT-23 2N7002 L6327 INFINEON 2
Q5 TRANS DARL PNP AF 60V SOT-23 BCV 46 E6327 INFINEON 1
R1, R2 OPEN 1206 OPEN
R3 RES 4.7K OHM 1/4W 5% 1206 SMD ERJ-8GEYJ472V PANASONIC 1
R4, R5 RES 22K OHM 1/4W 5% 1206 SMD ERJ-8GEYJ223V PANASONIC 2
R6 RES 22K OHM 5% AXIAL CFR-12JB-52-22K Yageo 1
R7, R8 RES SMD 150K OHM 5% 1/4W 1206 ERJ-8GEYJ154V PANASONIC 3
R10 RES 56.2K OHM 1/4W 1% 1206 SMD ERJ-8ENF5622V PANASONIC 1
R11 RES 2K OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD ERJ-3EKF2001V PANASONIC 1
R12 RES 43K OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD ERJ-3EKF4302V PANASONIC 1
R13 RES 5.6K OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD ERJ-3EKF5601V PANASONIC 1
R14, R15 RES 0.4 OHM 1/4W 1% 1206 SMD RL1206FR-070R4L Yageo 2
R16 RES 10 OHM 1/8W 1% 0805 SMD ERJ-6ENF10R0V PANASONIC 1
R17 RES 47K OHM 1/4W 5% 1206 SMD ERJ-8GEYJ473V PANASONIC 1
R18 RES 4.7 OHM 1/4W 1% 1206 SMD RC1206FR-074R7L Yageo 1
R19 RES 2.2K OHM 1/4W 1% 1206 SMD ERJ-8ENF2201V PANASONIC 1
R20 RES 68K OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD ERJ-3EKF6802V PANASONIC 1
R21 RES 150 OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD ERJ-3EKF1500V PANASONIC 1
R22 RES 8.2K OHM 1/4W 5% AXIAL CFR-25JB-52-8K2 Yageo 1
R23 RES 30K OHM 1/4W 1% 1206 SMD ERJ-8ENF3002V PANASONIC 1
R24 RES 30K OHM 1/4W 5% AXIAL CFR-25JB-52-30K Yageo 1
R25 RES 91K OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD ERJ-3EKF9102V PANASONIC 1
R26 RES 27K OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD ERJ-3EKF2702V PANASONIC 1
40W Demoboard with Isolated 0-10V Dimming Interface
Single-Stage Multi-Mode Flyback Controller with PFC
Bill of Materials
Application Note 14 Revision 1.0, 2015-04-23
Table 6 Bill-of-materials
R27, R28 RES 1M OHM 1/10W 5% 0603 SMD ERJ-3GEYJ105V PANASONIC 2
R29, R30 RES 2K OHM 1/4W 1% 1206 SMD ERJ-8GEYJ202V PANASONIC 2
T1 Transformer PQ20/20 0.54mH 750314100 Wurth Electronics 1
T2 Signal Transformer 750314131 Wurth Electronics 1
ZD1 DIODE ZENER 18V 200MW SOD323 DDZ9705S-7 DIODES 2
ZD2 MMSZ5241B-V-GS08 - ZENER DIODE 11V MMSZ5241B-V-GS08 VISHAY 1